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IN THE 

HO-CHUNK NATION TRIAL COURT

	Ho-Chunk Nation,
             Plaintiff,

v.

Shelley E. Thundercloud,
             Defendant. 
	
	Case No.:  CV 11-76



ORDER

(Granting Summary Judgment)

INTRODUCTION


The Court must determine whether to grant the plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.  The Court finds that there are no genuine issues as to material fact and that the plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  The analysis of the Court follows below.  
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The plaintiffs, Ho-Chunk Nation (hereinafter HCN or Nation) initiated the current action by filing the Complaint with the Court on September 30, 2011.  Consequently, the Court issued a Summons accompanied by the above-mentioned pleading, and performed personal service upon the respondent, Shelley E. Thundercloud, on September 30, 2011.  See Ho-Chunk Nation Rules of Civil Procedure (hereinafter HCN R. Civ. P.), Rule 5(C)(1)(a).  The Summons informed the defendant of the right to file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the issuance of the Summons pursuant to HCN R. Civ. P. 5(A)(2).  The Summons also cautioned the defendant that a default judgment could result from failure to file within the prescribed time period.  See HCN R. Civ. P. 54(A).  

On October 11, 2011, the defendant filed a timely response, neither expressly admitting nor denying the allegations within the Complaint.  See HCN R. Civ. P. 6(A).  The Court ultimately delivered Notice(s) of Hearing, informing the parties of the date, time and location of the scheduled Plea Hearing.  The Court convened the Hearing on October 18, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. CST.  The following parties appeared at the Hearing: Ho-Chunk Nation Department of Justice (hereinafter DOJ) Attorneys Rebecca L. Maki and Wendi A. Huling, plaintiff’s counsel; Shelley E. Thundercloud, the defendant.  On November 29, 2011, the parties filed a Stipulation in which the defendant admitted liability on three of the four issued citations.
Thereafter, the Court convened a Scheduling Conference and Motion Hearing on December 15, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. CST.  The following parties appeared at the Hearing: DOJ Attorney Rebecca L. Maki, plaintiff’s counsel; Shelley E. Thundercloud, the defendant.  Additionally, the Court entered a Scheduling Order, setting forth the timelines and procedures to which the parties should adhere during the pendency of the action.  The Court then received several filings as directed within the Scheduling Order.  On December 21, 2011, the plaintiff filed a timely Preliminary Witness List.  On December 27, 2011, the plaintiff filed its Rule 31 Disclosures.  Lastly, on January 13, 2012, the plaintiff filed its Plaintiff’s Interrogatories.  The defendant failed to file any of the required disclosures as required within the Scheduling Order.
On February 1, 2012, the plaintiff filed its Notice & Motion for Summary Judgment.  See HCN R. Civ. P. 55.  The plaintiff afforded the defendant proper service of its motion.  HCN R. Civ. P. 19(A).  The defendant failed to file a response in a timely manner.  HCN R. Civ. P. 19(B).  Nevertheless, the Court convened a Hearing to address the pending motion on February 28, 2012 at 10:30 a.m. CST.  The following parties appeared at the Hearing: DOJ Attorneys Rebecca L. Maki and Wendi A. Huling, plaintiff’s counsel; Shelley E. Thundercloud, the defendant.  The Court continued the Hearing to afford the parties an opportunity to prepare oral argument on the pending Motion for Summary Judgment.  Hearing (LPER, Feb. 28, 2012, 10:33:40 a.m. CST).  The Court convened the Continued Motion Hearing on March 12, 2012 at 1:30 p.m. CDT.  The following parties appeared at the Hearing: DOJ Attorney Rebecca L. Maki, plaintiff’s counsel; Shelley E. Thundercloud, the defendant.
APPLICABLE LAW

Domesticated Animal Control Ordinance, 3 HCC § 5.
Subsec. 4. 
Definitions.  Terms used in this Ordinance have the following meaning.

g. “Owner” means any person, entity, organization, or department possessing, harboring, keeping, or having an interest in, or having control or custody of an animal.

h. “Proper Enclosure” means, while on the owner’s property, a dog shall be securely confined indoors or in a securely enclosed and locked pen suitable to prevent the entry of young children and designed to prevent the animal from escaping.

k. “Vicious Dog” means a dog that when unprovoked does any of the following:

(1) Inflicts bites on a person or a domesticated animal either on public or private property.

(2) Chases or approaches a person upon the street, sidewalks, or in any public place in a menacing manner, and any dog with a known propensity, tendency, or disposition to attack without provocation, to cause injury, or to otherwise threaten the public safety.

Subsec. 14. 
Vicious Dogs.
a. No owner shall have a vicious dog within the jurisdiction of the Ho-Chunk Nation unless the dog is muzzled and restrained under the control of a responsible person or confined in a proper enclosure as defined in paragraph 4h.

HO-CHUNK NATION RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
Rule 55.
Summary Judgment.

Any time after the date an Answer is due or filed, a party may file a Motion for Summary Judgment on any or all of the issues presented in the action.  The Court will render Summary Judgment in favor of the moving party if there is no genuine issue as to material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.
Rule 58.
Amendment to or Relief from Judgment or Order.

(A) Relief from Judgment.  A Motion to Amend or for relief from judgment, including a request for a new trial shall be made within ten (10) calendar days of the filing of judgment.  The Motion must be based on an error or irregularity which prevented a party from receiving a fair trial or a substantial legal error which affected the outcome of the action.

(B) Motion for Reconsideration.  Upon motion of the Court or by motion of a party made not later than ten (10) calendar days after entry of judgment, the Court may amend its findings or conclusions or make additional findings or conclusions, amending the judgment accordingly.  The motion may be made with a motion for a new trial.  If the Court amends the judgment, the time for initiating an appeal commences upon entry of the amended judgment.  If the Court denies a motion filed under this rule, the time for initiating an appeal from the judgment commences when the Court denies the motion on the record or when an order denying the motion is entered, whichever occurs first.  If within thirty (30) days after the entry of judgment, the Court does not decide a motion under this Rule or the judge does not sign an order denying the motion, the motion is considered denied.  The time for initiating an appeal from judgment commences in accordance with the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

(C) Erratum Order or Reissuance of Judgment.  Clerical errors in a court record, including the Judgment or Order, may be corrected by the Court at any time.

(D) Grounds for Relief.  The Court may grant relief from judgments or orders on motion of a party made within a reasonable time for the following reasons:  (1) newly discovered evidence which could not reasonably have been discovered in time to request a new trial; or (2) fraud, misrepresentation or serious misconduct of another party to the action; or (3) good cause if the requesting party was not personally served in accordance with Rule 5(c)(1)(a) or (b); did not have proper service and did not appear in the action; or (4) the judgment has been satisfied, released, discharged, or is without effect due to a judgment earlier in time.

Rule 61.
Appeals.

Any final Judgment or Order of the Trial Court may be appealed to the Supreme Court.  The Appeal must comply with the Rules of Appellate Procedure, specifically Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 7, Right of Appeal.  All subsequent actions of a final Judgment or Trial Court Order must follow the Rules of Appellate Procedure.
FINDINGS OF FACT

Pursuant to the Ho-Chunk Nation Rules of Civil Procedure, the defendant was afforded ten days to respond to the properly served Motion for Summary Judgment.  HCN R. Civ. P. 19(B). The defendant failed to file a response in a timely manner.  Id.  Consequently, the Court makes the following findings of fact based on the record, the defendant’s Answer, and several uncontested submissions by the plaintiff.
1.
The parties received proper notice of the October 18, 2011 Plea Hearing, December 15, 2011 Scheduling Conference/Motion Hearing, February 28, 2012 Pre-Trial Conference, and March 12, 2012 Motion Hearing.
2.
The plaintiff, Ho-Chunk Nation (hereinafter HCN or Nation), is a federally recognized Indian tribe with principal offices located on trust lands at the HCN Headquarters, W9814 Airport Road, P.O. Box 667, Black River Falls, WI 54615. See 75 Fed. Reg. 60810 (Oct. 1, 2010).
3.
The defendant, Shelley E. Thundercloud, is an enrolled member of the Ho-Chunk Nation, Tribal ID# 439A002327, and currently resides at W8850 Thundercloud Road, Black River Falls, WI 54615.  Compl. at 2.
4.
Jackson County Sheriff’s Department Deputies Kimberly Kuehl and Evan Lemieux were dispatched to address a complaint involving a juvenile injured by a dog.  Compl. at 2; Deputy Report for Incident 11-06363.
5.
Subsequent investigation by Deputies Kuehl and Lemieux revealed the juvenile was injured by the defendant’s white dog.  Compl. at 2-3.

6.
A pit bull, “Chuckie,” and a white dog, “Akimaru,” which allegedly injured the juvenile were located within the defendant’s residence on August 21, 2011.  Def.’s Answer at 1; Compl. at 3; See Mot. for Summ. J. at 2.

7.
The defendant contends “Chuckie” is owned by her son, Sheldon Cloud, who currently lives at the defendant’s residence.  Def’s Answer at 1. 

8.
On August 21, 2011 at approximately 4:25 p.m., the defendant brought “Chuckie” outside of her home to an attached deck following the arrival of Deputies Kuehl and Lemieux.  Def.’s Answer at 1; Compl. at 3; Mot. for Summ. J. at 2.
9.
Unrestrained, “Chuckie” left the defendant’s deck to approach and bark at several nearby children and Officer Lemieux in an “aggressive and anxious” manner.  Def.’s Answer at 1; Compl. at 3; Mot. for Summ. J. at 2.
10.
“Chuckie” attempted to attack Officer Lemieux.  Mot. for Summ. J. at 2; LPER, Oct. 18, 2011, 09:11:36 a.m. CDT).

11.
“Akimaru” jumped from the defendant’s residence window to approach and bite Officer Lemieux on the leg.  Def.’s Answer at 2; Compl. at 3.

12.
The Ho-Chunk Nation Police Department issued four citations against the defendant for the following violations of the Domesticated Animal Control Ordinance, 3 HCC § 5.


No. 1269581; Violation of 3 HCC § 5.10.


$150.00

No. 1269582; Violation of 3 HCC § 5.14a.


$250.00

No. 1269583; Violation of 3 HCC § 5.14a.


$250.00

No. 1269584; Violation of 3 HCC § 5.14a.


$250.00
13.
The defendant stipulated to liability of citations 1269581, 1269582 and 1269583 involving violations related to the actions of “Akimaru,” agreeing to pay the amount of $650.00 through a payment plan agreement.
   Stipulation at 1; See also Plea Hr’g (LPER, Oct. 18, 2011, 09:06:13 a.m. CDT).
DECISION
The plaintiff filed and properly served its Motion for Summary Judgment, seeking payment of a $250.00 forfeiture for the defendant’s violation of the Domesticated Animal Control Ordinance (hereinafter Animal Ordinance), 3 HCC § 5.  The Court will render Summary Judgment in favor of the moving party if there is no genuine issue as to material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” HCN R. Civ. P. 55.  
The Court recognizes first that although the defendant has failed to file a timely response to the Motion for Summary Judgment, her filed Answer and oral testimony reveal no genuine issue as to a material fact surrounding the issuance of Citation No. 1269584.  Particularly, the defendant conceded that “Chuckie” was present within her household on August 21, 2011, that she brought the dog to her deck, and that he leapt from her hands to approach and bark at nearby children.  Def.’s Answer. at 1.  The defendant further noted that “Chuckie” behaved “aggressive and anxious.”  Id.  While the defendant argues her son, Sheldon Cloud, should be responsible for the forfeiture, the Animal Ordinance defines the animal’s owner as “any person, entity, organization, or department possessing, harboring, keeping, or having an interest in, or having control or custody of an animal.”  Id., § 5.4g.  The Court recognizes the defendant’s awareness that the dog was present within her home and her choice to bring the dog to her deck reveals the defendant’s control and custody of the animal.  Def.’s Answer at 1.  

Having recognized no genuine issue as to a material fact, the Court shall next address whether the plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  HCN R. Civ. P. 55.  The Animal Ordinance mandates “[n]o owner shall have a vicious dog within the jurisdiction of the Ho-Chunk Nation unless the dog is muzzled and restrained under the control of a responsible person or confined in a proper enclosure . . . .”   Animal Ordinance, § 5.14a.   The Animal Ordinance defines vicious dog as a dog that, when unprovoked, “chases or approaches a person upon the street, sidewalks, or in any public place in a menacing manner, and any dog with a known propensity, tendency, or disposition to attack without provocation, to cause injury, or to otherwise threaten the public safety.”  Id., § 5.4k(2).  The defendant’s own admissions disclose her qualification as an owner pursuant to the Animal Act, that “Chuckie” exhibited behavior of a vicious dog by approaching nearby children, barking and behaving “aggressive and anxious,” and that the dog was neither muzzled, restrained in any manner, or confined within a proper enclosure.  Animal Act, § 5.14a; Def.’s Answer at 1-2.  
Accordingly, based on the uncontested facts within the record, the Court finds the plaintiff has satisfied the standard articulated in HCN R. Civ. P., Rule 55 to receive summary judgment.  There is no genuine issue as to material fact in this case and the plaintiffs are entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.  THEREFORE, the Court hereby grants summary judgment in favor of the plaintiff and ORDERS the Ho-Chunk Nation Department of Treasury (hereinafter Treasury Department) to withhold the amount of $250.00 from the defendant’s August 1, 2012 per capita distribution to satisfy the outstanding forfeiture.  The Treasury Department shall withhold this amount in addition to any funds withheld pursuant to the defendant’s Irrevocable Voluntary Consent for Claim Against Per Capita.  See Stipulation.  All withheld funds shall be directed to the Ho-Chunk Nation Department of Justice.  The Court declines to grant additional attorneys fees and costs as requested by the plaintiff in its Complaint.

The parties retain the right to file a timely post judgment motion with this Court in accordance with HCN R. Civ. P. 58, Amendment to or Relief from Judgment or Order.   Otherwise, “[a]ny final Judgment or Order of the Trial Court may be appealed to the Supreme Court.  The Appeal must comply with the Rules of Appellate Procedure [hereinafter HCN R. App. P.], specifically Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 7, Right of Appeal.”  HCN R. Civ. P. 61.  The appellant “shall within sixty (60) calendar days after the day such judgment or order was rendered, file with the  Supreme Court Clerk, a Notice of Appeal from such judgment or order, together with a filing fee as stated in the appendix or schedule of fees.”  HCN R. App. P. 7(b)(1).  “All subsequent actions of a final Judgment or Trial Court Order must follow the [HCN R. App. P.].”  HCN R. Civ. P. 61.
IT IS SO ORDERED this 12th day of June 2012, by the Ho-Chunk Nation Trial Court located in Black River Falls, WI within the sovereign lands of the Ho-Chunk Nation.

Honorable Amanda L. Rockman
Associate Trial Court Judge 
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� The filed Stipulation indicates the defendant’s admission of liability to three citations totaling $650.00 rather than the $750.00 amount twice referenced within the Stipulation. 


� The Court previously denied attorneys fees due to inconsistent case law.  Mr. Chloris Lowe, Jr., and Mr. Stewart J. Miller v. HCN Legislature et al., CV 00-104 (HCN Tr. Ct., Mar. 22, 2004).
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